

No. 09-1700

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TANYA JACKSON; MICHAEL AGYEMAN; THOMAS GEORGE; ISAAC
ASAVE, on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ESTELLE'S PLACE, LLC; JIREH PLACE, LLC; OUR PLACE, LLC; DESTINY
PLACE, LLC; DEBRA ROUNDTREE; MARY BELL,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SUBMITTED BY
THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS
AND
THE METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Susan E. Huhta*
Laura E. Varela
Washington Lawyers' Committee
for Civil Rights & Urban Affairs
11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 319-1000
Fax: (202) 319-1010
Counsel to Amicus Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.	2
Argument..	6
I. Relevant Legal Principles	6
A. The Purposes Behind the Fair Labor Standards Act and its Fee Shifting Provision.....	6
B. Guiding Principles of Fee Determinations.....	7
1. A Lack of Complete Success Occurs When Plaintiff Fails to Prevail on Some of Her Claims or Where She Only Recovers Part of the Damages Sought.....	10
2. The Barber Factor “The Amount in Controversy and the Results Obtained” Reinforces the Court’s Focus Upon the Plaintiff’s Degree of Success.....	12
3. The Court May Not Apply a Rule of Proportionality Between the Damages Recovered and the Amount of the Attorneys’ Fees Awarded to Reduce the Lodestar Fee.....	13
II. The District Court Erred in Reducing Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Fee Award Based on the “Modest” Amount of Plaintiffs- Appellants’ Damages, Given that They Recovered All They Were Entitled To Under FLSA.....	19

III. If Upheld, the District Court’s Approach Will Deter
Employees from Vindicating Their Rights Under the
FLSA and Will Discourage Lawyers From Agreeing
to Represent Low-Wage Workers in FLSA Cases22

Conclusion28

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ayres v. 127 Restaurant Corp.</i> , No. 96-1255, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7935 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 1999).....	7, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26
<i>Baird v. Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216, 226 (4th Cir. 1978).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare</i> , 704 F. 2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Burnley v. Short</i> , 730 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984).....	6, 8
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	5, 12, 14, 20, 22
<i>Cox v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Cunningham v. Gibson Elec. Co.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 891 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	16, 27, 28
<i>Doden v. Plainfield Fire Protection Dist.</i> , No. 96-2175, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 5571 (7th Cir. Mar. 17, 1997).....	11
<i>Estrella v. P.R. Painting Co.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	12
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Grissom v. The Mills Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Heder v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8-11

<i>Hodgson v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1972).....	17, 25
<i>Holyfield v. F.P. Quinn & Co.</i> , No. 90-C-507, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5293 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1991).....	24
<i>Hyeon Soon Cho v. Koam Med. Servs. P.C.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>Kassim v. City of Schenectady</i> , 415 F.3d 246 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	16, 20, 27
<i>Lanza v. Sugarland Run Homeowners Assoc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	21
<i>Llora v. H.K. Research Corp.</i> , No. 96-1552, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 29865 (4th Cir. Oct. 29, 1997).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Lunday v. City of Albany</i> , 42 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Lyle v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 984 (4th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 14, 20
<i>Maddrix v. Dize</i> , 153 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1946).....	6, 7
<i>Marshall v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , U.S. 546 (1986).....	9
<i>Quaratino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	7, 16, 22, 26
<i>Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United Slate, Tile & Composition Roofers, Damp & Waterproof Workers Ass'n, Local 307 v. G & M Roofing & Sheet Metal Co., Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1984).....	7, 15, 16, 20, 26
<i>Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prod. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 11

Saunders v. City of New York, 07 Civ. 830, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115366
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2009).....18

Simpson v. Merchs. & Planters Bank, 441 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Smith v. District of Columbia, 466 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2006).....21

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999).....8, 11, 16

Urnikis-Negro v. American Family Property Services Inc., No. 06 C 6014,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52355 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009).....18, 24

Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.,
827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Berhnhardt et al., *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of
Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities 2* (2009),
[http://www.nelp.org/page/-
/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1](http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1).....23

National Employment Law Project, *Holding the Wage Floor: Enforcement of
Wage and Hour Standards for Low-Wage Workers in an Era of Government
Inaction and Employer Unaccountability* (2006),
[http://nelp.3cdn.net/95b39fc0a12a8d8a
34_iwm6bbbv2.pdf](http://nelp.3cdn.net/95b39fc0a12a8d8a34_iwm6bbbv2.pdf).....23

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Under Siege: Life for Low-Income Latinos in the
South* (2009),
<http://www.splcenter.org/legal/undersiege/UnderSiege.pdf>.....23

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *A Profile of the
Working Poor, 2004*, (May 2006) and David Weil, *Compliance with
the Minimum Wage: Can Government Make a Difference?*,
(May 2004).....23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-2192, 6, 28

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....5
